* Applies to specified sectors only

APPLICATION OF CONSERVATION MEASURES TO FISHERIES IN THE CONVENTION AREA

Conservation Measure
(Abbreviated Title)

Fisheries in the Convention Area

Toothfish Icefish Krill Crab Squid General

483 484 486 584.1 584.2 584.3a 584.3b 5852 881 882 483 5852 48 584.1 5842 483 483

10-01
10-02

10-03

10-04

10-05

10-06

10-07

10-08

21-01
21-02
21-03

22-01
22-02
22-03
22-04
22-05

23-01
23-02
23-03
23-04
23-05
23-06

COMPLIANCE
Marking of fishing vessels and gear

Licensing and inspection obligations of
Contracting Parties

Port inspections of vessels carrying
toothfish

Automated satellite-linked vessel
monitoring systems (VMS)

Catch Documentation Scheme (CDS) for
Dissostichus spp.

Scheme to promote compliance by
Contracting Party vessels

Scheme to promote compliance by
non-Contracting Party vessels

Scheme to promote compliance by
Contracting Party nationals
GENERAL FISHERY MATTERS

Notifications
Notification for new fisheries
Notification for exploratory fisheries
Notification for krill fisheries

Gear Regulation
Regulation on mesh size measurement
Mesh size
Mesh size for Champsocephalus gunnari
Prohibition of deep-sea gillnetting
Restriction on bottom trawling in
high-seas areas

Data Reporting
Five-day catch and effort reporting
Ten-day catch and effort reporting
Monthly catch and effort reporting
Fine-scale catch and effort data
Fine-scale biological data
Data reporting for krill fisheries

X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X
X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X
X X X X X X X X X X
X X X X X X X X X X X X X X
X X X X X X X X X X
X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X
X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X
X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X
new fisheries
X X X X X X X X exploratory fisheries
X X X krill fisheries
X X X
X X X
X X
all gillnetting
bottom trawling in
high seas
X X X X X X X X X X
X X X X
X X X
X X X X X X X X X X X X X X
X X X X X X X X X X X X X X
X X X




Conservation Measure

Fisheries in the Convention Area

(Abbreviated Title)

Toothfish

Icefish

Krill

Crab  Squid

48.3 484 486 584.1 584.2 584.3a 584.3b 5852 881 882 483 5852

48 58.4.1 58.4.2

48.3

48.3

General

24-01
24-02

25-02

25-03

26-00
26-01

31-01

32-01
32-02

32-03

32-04

32-05

32-06

32-07

32-08

32-09

32-10

Research and Experiments
Application of measures to research X X X
Longline weighting for seabird X
conservation
Minimisation of Incidental Mortality
Minimisation of the incidental mortality X X X
of seabirds in the course of longlining
Minimisation of the incidental mortality
of seabirds and marine mammals in the
course of trawling

Environmental Protection
General environmental protection during X X X
fishing
FISHERY REGULATIONS

General Measures

Regulation of fishing around South X
Georgia (Subarea 48.3)

Fishing Seasons, Closed Areas and Prohibition of Fishing
Fishing seasons X X X

Prohibition of directed fishing for finfish
in Subarea 48.1

Prohibition of directed fishing for finfish
in Subarea 48.2

Prohibition of directed fishery on
Notothenia rossii in Subarea 48.1

Prohibition of directed fishery on
Notothenia rossii in Subarea 48.2
Prohibition of directed fishery on
Notothenia rossii in Subarea 48.3
Prohibition of directed fishery on
Gobionotothen gibberifrons,
Chaenocephalus aceratus,
Pseudochaenichthys georgianus,
Lepidonotothen squamifrons and
Patagonotothen guntheri in Subarea 48.3
Prohibition of directed fishing for
Lepidonotothen squamifrons in Division 58.4.4
Prohibition of directed fishing for
Dissostichus spp. except in accordance
with specific conservation measures
Prohibition of directed fishing for
Dissostichus spp. in Division 58.4.4
outside EEZ

X
X

X
X

X
X

X X X

X

X

X

X

X

X

all research fishing

Subarea 48.1
Subarea 48.2
Subarea 48.1
Subarea 48.2
Subarea 48.3

Subarea 48.3

Division 58.4.4

Dissostichus spp.

Division 58.4.4*




Conservation Measure
(Abbreviated Title)

Fisheries in the Convention Area

Toothfish Icefish

Krill

Crab  Squid

483 484

48.6 58.4.1 58.4.2 584.3a 584.3b 5852 881 882 483 5852

48 58.4.1 58.4.2

48.3

48.3

General

32-11

32-12

32-13

32-14

32-15

32-16

32-17

32-18

33-01

33-02
33-03

41-01

41-02

41-03

41-04

41-05

41-06

Fishing Seasons, Closed Areas and

Prohibition of Fishing (continued)
Prohibition of directed fishing for
Dissostichus eleginoides in Subarea 58.6
outside EEZs

Prohibition of directed fishing for
Dissostichus eleginoides in Subarea 58.7
outside EEZ

Prohibition of directed fishing for
Dissostichus eleginoides in Division 58.5.1
outside EEZ

Prohibition of directed fishing for
Dissostichus eleginoides in Division 58.5.2
east of 79°20'E and outside EEZ
Prohibition of directed fishing for
Dissostichus eleginoides in Subarea 88.2
north of 65° S

Prohibition of directed fishing for
Dissostichus eleginoides in Subarea 88.3
Prohibition of directed fishing for
Electrona carlsbergi in Subarea 48.3

Prohibition of directed fishing for sharks

By-Catch Limits
Limitation of the by-catch of
Gobionotothen gibberifrons,
Chaenocephalus aceratus,
Pseudochaenichthys georgianus,
Notothenia rossii and Lepidonotothen
squamifrons in Subarea 48.3
Limitation of by-catch in Division 58.5.2

Limitation of by-catch in new and
exploratory fisheries

Toothfish
General measures for exploratory fisheries
for Dissostichus spp.
Limits on the fishery for Dissostichus
eleginoides in Subarea 48.3
Catch limit on Dissostichus eleginoides and
Dissostichus mawsoni in Subarea 48.4
Limits on the fishery for Dissostichus spp.
in Subarea 48.6
Limits on the fishery for Dissostichus spp.
in Division 58.4.2
Limits on the fishery for Dissostichus spp.
in Division 58.4.3a

Subarea 58.6*

Subarea 58.7*

Division 58.5.1*

Division 58.5.2*

Subarea 88.2*

Subarea 88.3
Subarea 48.3

shark species




Conservation Measure Fisheries in the Convention Area

(Abbreviated Title) Toothfish Icefish Krill Crab  Squid General
483 484 486 584.1 58.4.2 58.4.3a 584.3b 5852 881 882 483 5852 48 584.1 58.4.2 483 483

41-07

41-08

41-09

41-10

41-11

42-01

42-02

51-01

51-02

51-03

52-01

52-02

61-01

Toothfish (continued)

Limits on the fishery for Dissostichus spp. X
in Division 58.4.3b

Limits on the fishery for Dissostichus X
eleginoides in Division 58.5.2

Limits on the fishery for X
Dissostichus spp. in Subarea 88.1

Limits on the fishery for X
Dissostichus spp. in Subarea 88.2

Limits on the fishery for X
Dissostichus spp. in Division 58.4.1
Icefish

Limits on the fishery for Champsocephalus X
gunnari in Subarea 48.3

Limits on the fishery for Champsocephalus X
gunnari in Division 58.5.2
Krill

Precautionary catch limitations on X
Euphausia superba in Area 48

Precautionary catch limitation on X
Euphausia superba in Division 58.4.1

Precautionary catch limitation on X
Euphausia superba in Division 58.4.2
Crab

Limits on the fishery for crab X
in Subarea 48.3

Experimental harvest regime for the X
crab fishery in Subarea 48.3
Squid
Limits on the exploratory fishery for X
Martialia hyadesi in Subarea 48.3






