APPLICATION OF CONSERVATION MEASURES TO FISHERIES IN THE CONVENTION AREA

* Applies to specified sectors only

	Conservation Measure								Fi	sheries	in the (Conven	tion Area	ı					
	(Abbreviated Title)					То	othfish					Ice	efish		Krill		Crab	Squid	General
		48.3	48.4	48.6	58.4.1	58.4.2	58.4.3a	58.4.3b	58.5.2	88.1	88.2	48.3	58.5.2	48	58.4.1	58.4.2	48.3	48.3	
	COMPLIANCE																		
10-01	Marking of fishing vessels and gear	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	
10-02	Licensing and inspection obligations of Contracting Parties	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	х	х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	
10-03	Port inspections of vessels carrying toothfish	Х	Х	х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	х								
10-04	Automated satellite-linked vessel monitoring systems (VMS)	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	х	х	Х	х				Х	Х	
10-05	Catch Documentation Scheme (CDS) for <i>Dissostichus</i> spp.	Х	Х	х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	х								
10-06	Scheme to promote compliance by Contracting Party vessels	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	х	х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	
10-07	Scheme to promote compliance by non-Contracting Party vessels	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	х	х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	
10-08	Scheme to promote compliance by Contracting Party nationals	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	х	х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	
	GENERAL FISHERY MATTERS																		
	Notifications																		
21-01	Notification for new fisheries																		new fisheries
21-02	Notification for exploratory fisheries			Х	х	х	Х	Х		Х	Х							х	exploratory fisheries
21-03	Notification for krill fisheries													Х	Х	х			krill fisheries
	Gear Regulation																		
22-01	Regulation on mesh size measurement								Х			Х	Х						
22-02	Mesh size								X			X	X						
22-03	Mesh size for <i>Champsocephalus gunnari</i>											X	X						
22-03	Prohibition of deep-sea gillnetting												21						all gillnetting
22-01	Restriction on bottom trawling in																		bottom trawling in
	high-seas areas																		high seas
	Data Reporting																		
23-01	Five-day catch and effort reporting	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х		Х	Х	Х							
23-02	Ten-day catch and effort reporting								Х				Х				Х	Х	
23-03	Monthly catch and effort reporting													Х	Х	Х			
23-04	Fine-scale catch and effort data	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х				Х	Х	
23-05	Fine-scale biological data	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х				Х	Х	
23-06	Data reporting for krill fisheries													Х	Х	Х			

	Conservation Measure								Fi	sheries	in the	Conven	tion Area	ı					
	(Abbreviated Title)						othfish					-	efish		Krill			Squid	General
		48.3	48.4	48.6	58.4.1	58.4.2	58.4.3a	58.4.3b	58.5.2	88.1	88.2	48.3	58.5.2	48	58.4.1	58.4.2	48.3	48.3	
	Research and Experiments																		
24-01	Application of measures to research	Х	Х	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	all research fishing
24-02	Longline weighting for seabird conservation			Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х								
	Minimisation of Incidental Mortality																		
25-02	Minimisation of the incidental mortality of seabirds in the course of longlining	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х								
25-03	Minimisation of the incidental mortality of seabirds and marine mammals in the course of trawling								Х			х	Х	Х	Х	Х			
26-00	Environmental Protection																		
26-01	General environmental protection during fishing	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	
	FISHERY REGULATIONS																		
	General Measures																		
31-01	Regulation of fishing around South Georgia (Subarea 48.3)	Х										Х		Х			Х	Х	
	Fishing Seasons, Closed Areas and Prohibi	ition o	of Fish	ing															
32-01	Fishing seasons	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	
32-02	Prohibition of directed fishing for finfish in Subarea 48.1																		Subarea 48.1
32-03	Prohibition of directed fishing for finfish in Subarea 48.2																		Subarea 48.2
32-04	Prohibition of directed fishery on Notothenia rossii in Subarea 48.1																		Subarea 48.1
32-05	Prohibition of directed fishery on Notothenia rossii in Subarea 48.2																		Subarea 48.2
32-06	Prohibition of directed fishery on Notothenia rossii in Subarea 48.3																		Subarea 48.3
32-07	Prohibition of directed fishery on Gobionotothen gibberifrons, Chaenocephalus aceratus, Pseudochaenichthys georgianus, Lepidonotothen squamifrons and Patagonotothen guntheri in Subarea 48.3																		Subarea 48.3
32-08	Prohibition of directed fishing for Lepidonotothen squamifrons in Division 58.4	.4																	Division 58.4.4
32-09	Prohibition of directed fishing for <i>Dissostichus</i> spp. except in accordance with specific conservation measures																		Dissostichus spp.
32-10	Prohibition of directed fishing for <i>Dissostichus</i> spp. in Division 58.4.4 outside EEZ																		Division 58.4.4*

	Conservation Measure								Fi	sheries	in the C	Convent	ion Area	ı					
	(Abbreviated Title)						othfish						fish		Krill			Squid	General
		48.3	48.4	48.6	58.4.1	58.4.2	58.4.3a	58.4.3b	58.5.2	88.1	88.2	48.3	58.5.2	48	58.4.1	58.4.2	48.3	48.3	
	Fishing Seasons, Closed Areas and Prohibition of Fishing (continued)																		
32-11	Prohibition of directed fishing for <i>Dissostichus eleginoides</i> in Subarea 58.6 outside EEZs																		Subarea 58.6*
32-12	Prohibition of directed fishing for Dissostichus eleginoides in Subarea 58.7 outside EEZ																		Subarea 58.7*
32-13	Prohibition of directed fishing for <i>Dissostichus eleginoides</i> in Division 58.5.1 outside EEZ																		Division 58.5.1*
32-14	Prohibition of directed fishing for Dissostichus eleginoides in Division 58.5.2 east of 79°20'E and outside EEZ																		Division 58.5.2*
32-15	Prohibition of directed fishing for Dissostichus eleginoides in Subarea 88.2 north of 65° S																		Subarea 88.2*
32-16	Prohibition of directed fishing for Dissostichus eleginoides in Subarea 88.3																		Subarea 88.3
32-17	Prohibition of directed fishing for Electrona carlsbergi in Subarea 48.3																		Subarea 48.3
32-18	Prohibition of directed fishing for sharks																		shark species
	By-Catch Limits																		
33-01	Limitation of the by-catch of Gobionotothen gibberifrons, Chaenocephalus aceratus, Pseudochaenichthys georgianus, Notothenia rossii and Lepidonotothen squamifrons in Subarea 48.3	Х										Х		Х			Х	Х	
33-02	Limitation of by-catch in Division 58.5.2								Х				Х						
33-03	Limitation of by-catch in new and exploratory fisheries			х	Х	Х	Х	Х		Х	Х								
	Toothfish																		
41-01	General measures for exploratory fisheries for <i>Dissostichus</i> spp.			Х	Х	Х	Х	Х		Х	Х								
41-02	Limits on the fishery for <i>Dissostichus</i> eleginoides in Subarea 48.3	Х																	
41-03	Catch limit on <i>Dissostichus eleginoides</i> and <i>Dissostichus mawsoni</i> in Subarea 48.4		Х																
41-04	Limits on the fishery for <i>Dissostichus</i> spp. in Subarea 48.6			Х															
41-05	Limits on the fishery for <i>Dissostichus</i> spp. in Division 58.4.2					Х													
41-06	Limits on the fishery for <i>Dissostichus</i> spp. in Division 58.4.3a						Х												

	Conservation Measure	Fisheries in the Convention Area																	
	(Abbreviated Title)					То	othfish					Ice	efish	Krill			Crab Squid		General
		48.3	48.4	48.6	58.4.1	58.4.2	58.4.3a	58.4.3b	58.5.2	88.1	88.2	48.3	58.5.2	48	58.4.1	58.4.2	48.3	48.3	
	Toothfish (continued)																		
41-07	Limits on the fishery for <i>Dissostichus</i> spp. in Division 58.4.3b							Х											
41-08	Limits on the fishery for <i>Dissostichus eleginoides</i> in Division 58.5.2								Х										
41-09	Limits on the fishery for <i>Dissostichus</i> spp. in Subarea 88.1									х									
41-10	Limits on the fishery for <i>Dissostichus</i> spp. in Subarea 88.2										х								
41-11	Limits on the fishery for <i>Dissostichus</i> spp. in Division 58.4.1				Х														
	Icefish																		
42-01	Limits on the fishery for <i>Champsocephalus</i> gunnari in Subarea 48.3											х							
42-02	Limits on the fishery for <i>Champsocephalus</i> gunnari in Division 58.5.2												Х						
	Krill																		
51-01	Precautionary catch limitations on Euphausia superba in Area 48													Х					
51-02	Precautionary catch limitation on Euphausia superba in Division 58.4.1														Х				
51-03	Precautionary catch limitation on <i>Euphausia superba</i> in Division 58.4.2															Х			
	Crab																		
52-01	Limits on the fishery for crab in Subarea 48.3																х		
52-02	Experimental harvest regime for the crab fishery in Subarea 48.3																х		
	Squid																		
61-01	Limits on the exploratory fishery for Martialia hyadesi in Subarea 48.3																	Х	